COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SHELBY)	CASE NO.
ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR A GENERAL)	2024-0035°
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)	

ORDER

The Commission, on its own motion, hereby schedules an informal technical conference on Thursday, January 16, 2025, at 1 p.m. Eastern Standard Time, to take place in person at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, to allow Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. (Shelby Energy) to summarize the application and provide a technical presentation on the financial schedules included with the application. The presentation may also highlight and discuss the format of the application, including a walkthrough of the issues presented in this matter and the written testimony or documents in support thereof. Commission Staff will contact participants by electronic mail to provide details for intervenors and other non-presenting individuals to remotely attend the conference by video link.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. An in-person informal technical conference shall be held on Thursday, January 16, 2025, at 1 p.m. Eastern Standard Time at the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, to allow Shelby Energy to provide a technical presentation on the financial schedules included with the application.

2. Commission Staff will contact participants by electronic mail to provide details for intervenors and other non-presenting individuals to remotely attend the conference by video link.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

-2-

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Commissioner

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director

ENTERED

JAN 6 2025

KENTUCKY PUBLIC
SERVICE COMMISSION

*L. Allyson Honaker Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 1203 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509 *Michael West
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Michael Moriarty Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065

*Brittany H. Koenig Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 1203 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065

*Heather Temple Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 1203 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

*Jack Bragg, Jr. Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065

*John Horne
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Lawrence W Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204